S147
A Case Study on Utilization of 50-year-old Concrete
in Recycled Aggregate
ZONGPING CHEN1,3,  JINJUN XU2,*,  YULIANG CHEN1 and CHENGGUI JING1
1College of Civil Engineering and Architecture, Guangxi University, Nanning 530004, China
2College of Civil Engineering, Nanjing Technology University, Nanjing 211816, China
3Key Laboratory of Disaster Prevention and Structural Safety of China Ministry of Education, Nanning 530004, China
ABSTRACT: This paper investigates some mechanical properties of recycled aggregate

sorption capacity on the mechanical performances of
RAC. The mix proportions of concrete are shown in
Table 1.
3.3. Preparation of Specimens
The fabrication and curing of all mixtures were con-
ducted in the Chinese Education Ministry Key Labo-
ratory of Disaster Prevention and Structural Safety
at Guangxi University, P.R. China. The cement, sand
and coarse aggregate were placed and dry-mixed for
about 3 min before water addition. After another three-
minute mixing with water, a slump test was carried out
to determine the workability. For the standard prism
Table 1. Mix Proportions of Concrete.
No. δ (%) W/C Sand Ratio C (kg/m3) W (kg/m3) FA (kg/m3) NCA (kg/m3) RCA (kg/m3)
RAC-0  0 0.41 0.32 524 215 532 1129  0
RAC-10  10 0.41 0.32 524 215 532 1016  113
RAC-20  20 0.41 0.32 524 215 532  903  226
RAC-30  30 0.41 0.32 524 215 532  790  339
RAC-40  40 0.41 0.32 524 215 532  677  452
RAC-50  50 0.41 0.32 524 215 532  564  565
RAC-60  60 0.41 0.32 524 215 532  452  667
RAC-70  70 0.41 0.32 524 215 532  339  790
RAC-80  80 0.41 0.32 524 215 532  226  903
RAC-90  90 0.41 0.32 524 215 532  113 1016
RAC-100 100 0.41 0.32 524 215 532  0 1129
A Case Study on Utilization of 50-year-old Concrete in Recycled Aggregate S149
specimens, the mixture in each group was cast in 5.91
in. × 5.91 in. × 11.81 in. (150 mm × 150 mm × 300
mm) prisms in six wood moulds. In contrast, for the